
RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 03 2004

ILLINOIS AYERS OIL CO., ) STATEOF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO3-214

(UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

TO: DorothyGunn,Clerk CarolSudman
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard HearingOfficer
100 WestRandolphStreet illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Building, Suite 11-500 1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O.Box 19274

Springfield, IL 62794-9274

JohnKim
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PLEASEBE ADVISED THAT wearetodayfiling with thePollution ControlBoardthe
original andninecopiesofMotion forAuthorizationof PaymentofAttorneys’ FeesasCostsof
CorrectiveAction, acopyofwhich is attachedhereto.

Theundersignedherebycertifiesthat atrueandcorrectcopyofthisNoticeofFiling, together
with a copyofthedocumentdescribedabove,weretodayserveduponthehearingofficerand counsel
ofrecordof all partiesto this causeby enclosingsamein envelopesaddressedto suchattorneysat
their businessaddressesasdisclosedby thepleadingsofrecordherein,with postagefully prepaid,
andby depositingsamein theU.S.Mail in the 2004.

MOHAN, ALE WELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI
1 NorthOld CapitolPlaza,Suite325
Springfield, IL 62701
Tel: (217) 528-2517
Fax: (217) 528-2553

C;\Mapa\CSDEnvironmental\Noticeof Filing.doc\crk\4/30/04



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
MAY 032004

ILLINOIS AYERS OIL CO., ) 0 STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO3-214
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION OF PAYMENT OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AS COSTS OF CORRECTIVE ACTION

NOW COMESPetitioner,ILLINOIS AYERS OIL COMPANY, by its undersigned

attorneys,andpursuantto Section57.8(1)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5/57.8(1)),petitionstheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(hereinafter“theBoard”) for anorder

authorizingpaymentof legal costs,andin supportthereofstatesasfollows:

1. On April 1, 2004,the BoardorderedtheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

(hereinafter“the Agency”) to restore$29,603.19in coststo thePetitioners’highpriority

correctiveactionplanbudgetandaffirmed $690.00in reductionsmadeby theAgency.

2. UnderSection57.8(1)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, the legal costsfor

seekingpaymentundertheLeakingUndergroundStorageTankProgramarereimbursablefrom

theundergroundstoragetankfund if theowneror operatorprevailsbeforetheBoard. (415ILCS

5/57.8(1))

3. A requestfor reimbursementofattorneyfees from theundergroundstoragefund

is properlybroughtas amotionfor modificationof afinal Boardorder. TedHarri~onOil Co. v.

IEPA, PCB99-127(Oct. 16, 2003); seealsoTouchdownSportswear,Inc. v. Hickory PointMall



g., 165 Iii. App. 3d 72, 73 (
4

th Dist. 1987)(holdingthat sincecourtmustfirst identify the

prevailingparty,attorney-feepetitionproperlybroughtaspost-judgmentmotion).

4. “A prevailingparty, for purposesofawardingattorneyfees,is onethat is

successfulon asignificantissueandachievessomebenefitin bringingsuit.” J.B.Esker& Sons,

Inc. v. Cle-Pa’sPartnership,325 Ill. App. 3d 276, 280 (
5

t~~Dist. 2001);seealso Community

ConsolidatedSchoolDist. No 54 v. Illinois StateBoardofEduc.,216 Ill. App. 3d 90, 94 (1st

Dist. 1991)(“To qualify as aprevailingparty,aplaintiff mustsucceedin obtainingsomerelief

from thedefendantagainstwhom attorneyfeesaresought”). Thepartyneednotnecessarily

succeedas to all issues. SeeBecovic v. City of Chicago,296 Iii. App. 3d 236, 240 (
1

5t Dist.

1998)(citing numerouscasesin holdingthatpartyprevailedin obtaining$2,750judgmentin suit

seeking$35,300).

5. Theuseof theword “may” indicatesthat thefee-shiftingprovisionis

discretionary. TedHarrisonOil Co. v. JEPA,PCB 99-127(Oct. 16, 2003). TheBoardhasnot

previouslydiscussedtheconsiderationsthatit might employin exercisingthatdiscretion. Under

somediscretionaryfee-shiftingstatutes,aprevailingparty“shouldordinarily recoveran

attorney’sfeeunlessspecialcircumstanceswould rendersuchan awardunjust.” Hensleyv.

Eckerhart,461 U.S. 424, 429 (1983)(construing42 U.S.C. 1988(b)whichprovidesthat “the

court, in its discretion,mayallow theprevailingparty,otherthantheUnitedStates,areasonable

attorney’sfeeaspartof thecosts”).

6. Fee-shiftingstatutesareintendedto encouragelitigation by providing,aspartof

therelief awarded,paymentofthecostsofmaintainingtheaction,includingattorneyfees.

Chicagov. Illinois CommerceCorn., 187 Ill. App. 3d 468,470 (1stDist. 1989).. Boardhas

2



previouslyrecognizedthattheadjudicationofcontestedcasesis an essentialelementin the

formationof thepoliciesthat governtheUST reimbursementprogram. ~ Platolene500v.

IEPA, PCB92-9,at 12-14 (May7, 1992). In challengingtheAgency’sdecision,Petitionerhas

contributedto thebodyoflaw in.whichUST reimbursementdecisionsarebased.

7. In addition,feeawardsunderthepresentprovisionhelpprotectthe interestsof

third-parties,suchasadjoininglandowners.If theAgencydeniesanyportionofacorrective

actionasunreasonableor excessive,theowneror operatormaynotnecessarilyhavean adequate

pecuniaryinterestto challengetheAgency’sdecision. Insteadof expendingsignificantlegal

costs,theowneror operatormight yield to areducedcorrectiveactionplanand in theeventthat

theplan is subsequentlyfoundto be insufficient,theowneror operatorcanpoint to theAgency’s

approvalin defense.Undersuchcircumstances,an attorneyfeeawardencouragesan appealto

theBoardwherecomplacency“would be lesscostlythanlitigation.” Chicagov. Illinois

CommerceCorn., 187 Ill. App. 3dat 470. In seekingtherestorationofcostsdeemednecessary

to determinetheextentofcontamination,thePetitionerhasobtainedbenefitsbothfor itself and

for third-partieswho wouldhavebornetherisk oftheAgency’scost-cutting.

8. A finaljustification for awardinglitigation costsin this casearisesfrom the

Board’sruling on~theratesheet.TheBoardfoundthat theratesheetis an improperly

promulgatedrule ofthetypecourtshavefoundinvalid. Illinois Ayers Oil Co., atp. 16. Under

theAdministrativeProcedureAct, apartywhichhasany administrativerule invalidatedby a

court for anyreason“shall” be entitled to an awardof thereasonableexpensesofthe litigation.

(5 ILCS 100/10-55(c))Hadacourtmadethesameruling astheBoard,thecourtwouldhavehad

no discretionbut to awardall litigation expenses,including thoseunrelatedto invalidationof the

3



rule. CitizensOrganizingProjectv. IDNR, 189 IlL2d 593, 598-99(2000). While Section10-

5 5(c)of theAdministrativeProcedureAct doesnot technicallyapplyto anorderenteredby the

Board,asopposedto acourt, theexistenceofthis statutoryprovisionandthenatureof the

Board’sruling with respectto theratesheetshouldcompeltheBoardto exerciseits discretionto

makea similar award.

9. AttachedheretoasExhibit A is an affidavit ofFredC. Prillaman,documentingthe

legalsin this matter,which total $44,456.49($42,744.50in attorneyfeesand$1,711.99in costs).

This evidencesatisfiesPetitioner’sinitial burdento specifythelegal servicesprovided,including

theidentity oftheattorneyprovidingthe legal services,an itemizationofthetime expendedfor

the individual serviceandthehourlyratecharged.J.B.Esker& Sonsv. Cle-Pa’sPartnership,

325111.App. 3d 276, 283 (
5

th Dist. 2001). Thereafter,theburdenshifts to thechallengerto rebut

thereasonablenessof thefees. Shortinov. Illinois Bell TelephoneCo., 279 Ill. App. 3d 769, 775

(
1

st Dist. 1996). However,a feeawardshouldnotbe reducedsimplybecauseall requestedrelief

wasnot obtained.Becovicv. City ofChicago,296 Ill. App. 3d 236, 242 (
1

st Dist. 1998): Often,

counsel’stime will bededicatedto thelitigation asawhole,makingit difficult to quantifythe

precisenumberofhoursfor anyparticularclaim. Cannonv. William Chevrolet/Geo,Inc., 341

Ill. App. 3d 674,687 (1stDist. 2003); seealsoArdt v. State,292 Ill. App. 3d 1059, 1Q67(1st Dist.

1997)(whereissueswerecomplexand inextricablyintertwined,courtwouldnot engagein

proposedclaim-choppingapproach).A feeawardincludesthecostincurredseekinga feeaward.

SeeCitizensOrganizingProjectv. ~NR, 189Iii. 2d 593, 599 (2000).

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,ILLINOIS AYERS OIL COMPANY, requeststhatthisBoard

authorizethepaymentfrom theleakingundergroundstoragetankfund theamountof $44,456.49

4



in attorney’sfeesand litigation coststo ILLINOIS AYERS OIL COMPANY, pursuantto 415

ILCS 5/57.8(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS AYERS OIL CO.,Petitioner

MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI
1 North Old CapitolPlaza,Suite325
Springfield, IL 62701
Phone:(217) 528-2517
Fax: (217) 528-2553

M:\My Documents\illinoisayersattfeemotion.wpd\crk\4/30/04

L

5



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTYOF SANGAMON)

AFFIDAVIT OF FRED C. PRTLLAMAN
VERIFYING ATTORNEY FEES

AFFIANT, FredC. Prillaman,beingfirst duly sworn,statesasfollows:

1. The statements made herein arebaseduponmy personalknowledge,andI

amcompetent to testify hereto.

2. I aman attorney duly licensedto practicelaw in theStateofIllinois; andI

am the attorneyof recordfor PetitionerIllinois AyersOil Companyin thecaseentitled,

Illinois Ayers Oil Company v. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,PCB 03-214

(hereinafter“Ayers II”).

3. Thiscasearisesfrom factualandlegal issuesthatare,in part,common

with issues presented in several other cases presently before the Board to-wit: Godfrey

Sunoco/MidwestPetroleumv. JEPA, 03-59, Illinois Ayers Oil Companyv. IEPA,PCB

03-70(hereinafter“Ayers I”), Clinton Oil Companyv. IEPA, PCB 03-75,Willaredt Oil

Companyv. JEPA,PCB03-107,FreedomOil Companyv. IEPA, PCB 03-121,

ChronisterOil Co.v. IEPA, PCB03-122,Lincoln LandFS v. JEPA,PCB 04-5,and

Willaredt Oil Companyv. IEPA, PCB04-72. All of thesecasesexceptPCB04-5and

04-72werealreadyon file whentheAgencyissuedits denialletter in Ayers II onMarch

28, 2003. Tn eachof thesecases,theenvironmentalconsultantfor the owner/operator,in

chargeofpreparingthecorrectiveactionplan,is C.S.D. Environmental,Inc.

4. I specificallybeganworking on Ayers II on May2, 2003. Duringthe first

fewmonths,I workedon mattersofcommonalitybetweentheseveralrelatedcases.

I’ll



Primarilythis involved attemptsto persuadetheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agencyto settleall of thesecaseson mutuallyagreeableterms.

5. On or aboutOctober13, 2003,ouroffice receiveda responsefrom the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencythatwasnot encouragingandfor practical

purposes,endedfurthersettlementdiscussion.We thendecidedto prosecuteAyersII

first becauseit wasoneofthe largercasesandbecauseit wasexemplaryoftherelated

cases.

6, Thelegal defensecostsincurredsinceI beganworking on Ayers II in May

2003 are$44,456.59,including$42,744.50in attorneyfeesand$1,711.99in associated

legal costs.

7. AttachedheretoasExhibit 1 is anaccuratesummaryofthe legal work

done,andlegal fees incurred,with respectto this matter. This summaryhasbeentaken

from theactualinvoicesandthusreflectsactualwork performedandfeesincurred. Work

unrelatedto theAyersU hasbeenredactedsinceno reimbursementis soughtfor those

legal activities. The summaryrevealsthe datetheworkwasperformed,thedescription

oftheworkperformed,theamountof time spent,andthetotal feesincurred. Thehourly

rateschargedarecommensuratewith theprevailingratesfor environmentallegal services

in Springfield, Illinois for theyearsrepresentedandaretherateschargedto all clients of

therespectiveattorneys.

FURTHERAFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

2



STATEOF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

BeforemepersonallyappearedFredC. Prillamanand executedtheabove
Affidavit, andafterbeingduly swornstatedthat theaboveinformationis trueandcorrect
accordingto thebestofhis information,knowledgeandbelief.

Subscribed andswornto methis ~ day ofApril, 2004.

MyCommission Expires:
(seal)

c:\Mapa\csDEnvironmental\AffidavitFredPrillaman,doc\crk\4/28/04

CINDY R. KOLLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATEOF IUNO~S

MISSION EXPIRES 642008J

3



Mohan,Alewelt, Prillaman& Adami
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza

Suite 325
Springfield, IL 62701-1323

(217)528-2517

CSD Environmental SenAces
2220 Yale BI~d.
Springfield IL 62703

April 30, 2004

Professional Services

Hrs/Rate Amount

May 2003

5/2/2003 FCP Recei~.e& review permit denial from Cindy Davis; tel Cindy Davis 0.20
Illinois Ayers Co. 190.00/hr

5/3/2003 FCP Prepare and file permit appeal 0 0.20
Illinois Ayers Co. 190.00/hr

5/5/2003 FCP Work on and finalize letter to John Kim 1.00
190.00/hr

5/8/2003 FCP Receh.e & review faxed copy of retum receipt re 3/28 permit from 0.30
IEPA; fax same to Dorothy Gunn (Pollution Control Board); tel Joe 190.00/hr
Truesdale
Illinois Ayers Co.

5/21/2003 FCP Recei~e& review Board order 0.10
Illinois Ayers Co. 190.00/hr

FCP Tel John Kim 0.10
190.00/hr

5/27/2003 FCP Recei~.e& review hearing officer orders setting telephonic status confs 0.10
re ~rious appeals 190.00/hr

5/28/2003 FCP Finalize and file wai~.ers in all cases; fax same to hearing officer 0.30
190.00/hr

5/30/2003 FCP Tel Cindy Davis 0.20
190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: 0 ( 2.50 475.00]



CSD Environmental Services Page 2

Hrs/Rate Amount

June 2003

6/2/2003 FCP Letter to Cindy Davis re confw/Kim, Clay re major issues; tel John 1.20
Kim (2x) 190.00/hr

6/3/2003 FCP Work on letter to Cindy Davis; receive and review fax EPA decisions 1.00
from Cindy Davis re handling charges; letter to John Kim re same and 190.00/hr
settlement conference 0

6/4/2003 FCP Finalize letter to Cindy Davis 0.30
190.00/hr

6/6/2003 FCP Tel Carol Sudmari (Hearing Officer) 0.10
190.00/hr

6/10/2003 FCP Tel John Kim 0.30
190.00/hr

6/12/2003 FCP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.10
190.00/hr

6/13/2003 FCP Tel Carol Sudman 0.10 0

190.00/hr
6/16/2003 FCP Letter to John Kim requesting updated LUST manager’s handbook; tel 1.00

John Kim 190.00/hr
6/17/2003 FCP Tel JohnKim (2x) 0.30

190.00/hr
6/19/2003 FCP Tel Cindy Davis 0.20

190.00/hr
6/25/2003 FCP Confw/Cindy Davis to prep for IEPA meeting; attend IEPA meeting 3.50

w/John Kim, et al.; tel Cindy Davis (2x) 190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: 0 [ 8.10 1,539.00]

July 2003

7/9/2003 FCP Tel Kyle Rominger re handling changes 0.30
190.00/hr

FCP Letter to Bob Riffle re arguments re production of databases by IEPA 0.40
190.00/hr

7/10/2003 FCP Tel Cindy Davis, John Kim & Hearing Officer 0.80
190.00/hr

7/11/2003 FCP Memo to file re settlement 0.50
190.00/hr

7/14/2003 FCP Finalize and file wai~ers in all 8 cases; recei~.eand review hearing 1.00
officer order setting status conf 190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: [ 3.00 570.00]

August 2003

8/13/2003 FCP Work on letter to John Kim re settlement offer 1.00
190.00/hr



CSD Environmental Services Page 3

Hrs/Rate Amount

8/14/2003 FCP Prepare for and participate in tel conf status call w/John Kim and Carol 1.00
Sudman (8 cases) 190.00/hr

8/18/2003 FCP Recei~.e& review hearing officer orders in UST appeals 0.20
190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: . [ 2.20 418.00]

September 2003

9/3/2003 FOP Work on settlement offer transmit Todd’s Service Station transcript to 3.00
Cindy Davis; tel Bob Riffle (Todd’s Service Station attorney), Cindy 190.00/hr
Davis

9/4/2003 FOP Work on settlement letter to John Kim 2.00
190.00/hr

9/5/2003 FOP Work on settlement letter to John Kim; draft co~.erletter to John Kim 1.70
relative to LUST review standards re rate issues (Ohappel testimony in 190.00/hr
Todd’s Service Station)

9/8/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis and amend settlement proposal 1.30
190.00/hr

9/9/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.20
190.00/hr

9/11/2003 FOP Work on handling charge language; fax redraft of same to Cindy Davis 2.10
and Joe Truesdale for review and appro~I;work on settlement offer to 190.00/hr
John Kim; recei~.eand review faxed language changes and excerpts
from RS Means from Cindy Davis~

9/16/2003 FOP Recei~e& review faxed comments to draft settlement letter from Cindy 2.00
Davis and Joe Truesdale; work on revision 190.00/hr

9/17/2003 FOP Work on settlement letter to John Kim 1.00
190.00/hr

9/18/2003 FOP Work on settlement letter; tel Joe Truesdale re same; recei~eand 2.00
review faxed proposed budget and summary for Ayers II from Joe 190.00/hr
Truesdale

9/19/2003 FOP Work on settlement letter; conftel call w/Sudman (H.O.) and Kim 1.00
190.00/hr

9/22/2003 FOP Prepare and file decision deadline wai~ers; tel Cindy Davis; recei~eand 1.50
review hearing officer orders setting status conf~work on settlement ltr 190.00/hr

9/23/2003 FOP Finalize andfax letter to John Kim re LUST procedures and “market 1.00
conditions” 190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: ( 18.80 3,572.00]

October 2003

10/13/2003 FOP Recei~.e& review faxed correspondence responding to settlement offer 0.30
from John Kim; fax same to Cindy Davis 190.00/hr

10/14/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.20
190.00/hr

10/16/2003 FOP Status conf hearing officer 0.60
190.00/hr



CSD Environmental Services Page 4

Hrs/Rate Amount

10/17/2003 FOP Fax letter to Cindy Davis re hearing on case/summary of status 0.40
conference 190.00/hr

10/20/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.20
190.00/hr

10/21/2003 FOP Status conf. w/Sudman (H.O.) & Kim; set hearing date; begin work on 1.40
discovery 190.00/hr

10/22/2003 FOP Work on disco~,ery requests (interrogatories and requests to produce); 1.00
work on wai~.ers; tel Cindy Davis 190.00/hr

10/23/2003 FOP Work on discovery requests; hand deli~rcorrespondence and drafts of 2.20
same to Cindy Davis; memo to file re disco~ery issues 190.00/hr

10/24/2003 FOP Receive & review hearing officer orders; work on disco~.ery documents 1.00
190.00/hr

10/27/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.30
190.00/hr

10/29/2003 FOP Recei~e& review questions for disco~ery from Joe Truesdale; work on 1.00
amendments 190.00/hr

10/30/2003 FOP Recei~e& review copy of administrati~e record from John Kim; finalize 2.20
and ser~einterrogatones and requests to produce (via hand delivery) 190.00/hr

10/31/2003 FOP Letter to John Kim re disco~.ery issues; review of Agency record 1.20
190.00/hr.

SUBTOTAL: [ 12.00 2,280.00]

November 2003

11/4/2003 FOP Letters to Cindy Davis and John Kim re disco~.ery issues and 1.40
scheduling of depositions; fax letter to Kim 190.00/hr

11/5/2003 FOP Memo to file re Agency duty re disco~ery responses; tel John Kim (2x) 0.60
190.00/hr

11/6/2003 FOP Letter to Gene Adams re notice/status conf 0.20
190.00/hr

11/7/2003 FOP Finalize letter to Gene Adams (Ayers Oil) 0.10
190.00/hr

11/18/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.30
190.00/hr

11/19/2003 FOP Tel John Kim (2x), Cindy Davis, John Kim 0.60
190.00/hr

11/20/2003 FOP Fax letter to John Kim re depositions and fax same to Cindy Davis; 2.00
arrange for court reporter; check status of similar cases at Pollution 190.00/hr
Control Board; recei~.eand review faxed response to interrogatories
from John Kim; fax same to Cindy Davis

11/21/2003 FOP Recei~e& review faxed Bauer affidavit from John Kim; tel Cindy Davis; 1.00
prepare for depositions 190.00/hr

11/24/2003 FOP Prepare for depositions; fax letter to John Kim requesting production of 4.00
documents; draft emergency motion to compel disco~ery; memo to file 190.00/hr
re good faith negotiations; to CS D’s office to prepare w/clients



CSD Environmental Services Page 5

Hrs/Rate Amount

11/25/2003 FOP Prepare for and conduct depositions of Chappel, Bauer and Hawbaker; 6.30
work on emergency motion and notice of hearing re same; prepare 190.00/hr
notices to appear at trial for Chappel, Bauer and Hawbaker

11/26/2003 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis; work on and file emergency motion 3.00
190.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: [ 19.50 3,705.00]

December 2003

12/1/2003 FOP Recei~& review faxed response to emergency motion from John Kim; 3.30
receive and review Chappel transcript from court reporter; tel Cindy 190.00/hr
Davis

12/2/2003 FOP Receh~e& review Bauer and Hawbaker transcripts and exhibits from 4.40
court reporter~recei~eand review hearing officer order denying 190.00/hr
emergency motion; transmit transcripts, emergency motion, response
to same and H.O. order to Cindy Davis; prep for hearing; tel Cindy
Davis/Joe Truesdale; tel John Kim; work on appeal ofH.O. order; work
on response to Agency’s response; draft emergency motion for stay;
draft letter to John Kim

12/3/2003 FOP Attend hearing at Pollution Control Board and mo~efor continuance; 3,40
work on appeal; tel Joe Truesdale, Dan Goodwin; work on questions 190.00/hr
for hearing; file waiver of decision deadline in Ayers II; work on motion
for interlocutory appeal

12/4/2003 FOP Prepare wah.ers of decision deadline in other 7 appeals; tel Cindy 2.30
Davis; work on interlocutory appeal; fax letter to Cindy Davis 190.00/hr
transmitting draft appeal, Platolene case and questions for hearing

12/5/2003 FOP Work on and file interlocutory appeal; tel Cindy Davis; letter to Clerk of 4.00
Pollution Control Board transmitting appeal via federal express 190.00/hr

PDS Review FOP motion and make reccomendations re in~lidrule issue 0.30
135.00/hr

12/8/2003 FOP Finalize and file waivers; fax same to hearing officer 0.30
190.00/hr

12/10/2003 FOP Memo to file re trial preparation; recei~.eand review hearing officer 2.10
orders in remaining appeals; legal research and memo re burden of 190.00/hr
proof issues

12/11/2003 FOP Letter to Cindy Davis transmimtting interlocutory appeal, Owens 0.80
decision and Agency brief re same, and Agency brief re Todd’s case 190.00/hr

12/12/2003 FOP Recei~e& review hearing officer order re Agency response to 0.10
interlocutory appeal 190.00/hr

12/15/2003 FOP Recei’~.e& review faxed response to interlocutory appeal from John 0.30
Kim; tel Cindy Davis 190.00/hr

12/16/2003 FOP Prepare for conf/trial prep wlCindy Davis, Joe Truesdale 2.00
1 9000/hr

12/17/2003 FOP Work on questions for hearing 1.00
190.00/hr

12/18/2003 FOP Receh.e & review Baldwin Reporting invoice 0.10 NO CHARGE
190.00/hr



CSD Environmental Services Page 6

SUBTOTAL:

.Isinii~rv 9flfl4

1/5/2004 FOP

1/6/2004 FOP

PDS

CDO

1/7/2004 FOP

1/8/2004 FOP

1/12/2004 FOP

1/14/2004 PDS

1/15/2004 PDS

1/16/2004 PDS

Hrs/Rate Amount

1.50
135.00/hr

4.50
190.00/hr

6.70
190.00/hr

5.00
190.00/hr

3.20
135.00/hr

2.40
100,00/hr

9.00
190.00/hr

0.10
190.00/hr

0.20
190.00/hr

6.30
135.00/hr

1.70
135.00/hr

2.90
135.00/hr

12/19/2003 FOP Prepare for hearing; prepare exhibit list 1.00
190.00/hr

12/22/2003 FOP Recei~e& review Board order denying motion to compel 0.20
190.00/hr

12/23/2003 ODO Revise/modify’ contract documents
.

1.00
100.00/hr

12/24/2003 FOP Work on motion for interlocutory appeal of Board’s 12/18/03 decision 0.80
190.00/hr

12/29/2003 FOP Receh.e & review Board Member Johnson’s dissenting opinion;
continue trial preparation; work on trial brief

2.00
190,00/hr

12/30/2003 FOP Memo to PDS re trial preparation; draft trial questions for Joe Truesdale 2.00
190.00/hr

12/31/2003 PDS

FOP

Review deps and identil~’admissions

Work on trial outline; review trial exhibits; fax trial outline to Cindy
Davis and Joe Truesdale; fax letter to Cindy Davis re Olarendon Hills
Bridal case/Agency argument re lack of detail

5.40
135.00/hr

3.00
190.00/hr

39.80 7,139.50]

1/2/2004 PDS Review deps & trial brief complete admissions of Ohappel

FOP Continue trial prep; work on trial brief; prep questions for trial for
Hawbaker and Ohappel; notes to file re correction action language and
soils borings
Continue hearing prep: prepare trial exhibits, finalize letter to Cindy
Davis re trial strategy; revise analysis of cuts; to OSD Env. for hearing
prep w/Oindy Davis and Joe Truesdale; work on memo re borings
analyses; tel John Kim
Continue trial prep; tel Dorothy Gunn (Clerk Pollution Control Board) re
filings; tel Dan Goodwin
Draft motion to admit deps.; draft notes to FOP

Research for FOP find PCB precedent on admissions made in
depositions ~
Hearing @ Pollution Control Board; finalize and file Willaredt II appeal

Recei~e& review Phase I info for Royal Oil from Joe Truesciale

Recei~eand review hearing report from hearing officer

Begin drafting brief~research and draft regulatory background

Draft fact summary

Revise fact discussion; begin research objection to rate sheet



CSD Enwonmental Services Page 7

Hrs/Rate Amount

1/19/2004 PDS Research and draft objection to rate sheet . 3.50
135.00/hr

1/20/2004 PDS Research illegal rule issues 1.90
135.00/hr

1/21/2004 FOP Legal Research and work on brief 2.00
190.00/hr

1/23/2004 FOP Legal Research re recently filed cases @ Pollution Control Board re 0.40
similar issues 190.00/hr

1/26/2004 PDS Draft provisions of brief concerning invalid rule 3.50
135.00/hr

1/28/2004 PDS Draft brief re illegal rule and rules ofevidence re summaries 4.30
135.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: [ 59.10 9,429.00]

February 2004

2/2/2004 PDS Draft rates portions of brief; revise relevant legals 5.30
140.00/hr

2/3/2004 FOP Work on brief 2.00
195.00/hr

FOP Telephone status confw/Carol Sudman, John Kim; draft letter to Cindy 0.50
Davis 195.00/hr

PDS Draft brief; research burden of proof issues; begin incorporating 6.00
Truesdale testimony . 140.00/hr

2/4/2004 PDS Draft in~estigationcost portion of memo 9.00
140.00/hr

FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.30
195.00/hr

2/5/2004 PDS Draft remaining cost portions of brief 7.90
140.00/hr

FOP Fax draft of brief to Joe Truesdale; fax letter to Cindy Davis re status of 1.50
briefing/decision in Todd’s Service Station case; prepare and file 195.00/hr
wah.ers

2/6/2004 FOP Recei~.e& review comments to rough draft of brief from Joe Truesdale; 1.40
notes to file re Rule 213; fax draft of brief to Cindy Davis & Joe 195.00/hr
Truesdale

PDS Revise brief; tel oonf. w/ Truesdale 4.30
140.00/hr

2/9/2004 FOP Notes and language for brief; review and finalize brief; fax brief to John 1.00
Kim 195.00/hr

PDS Revise and file brief; tel cof. Truesdale 6.50
140.00/hr

2/10/2004 FOP Letter to Cindy Davis and Joe Truesdale transmitting brief 0.30
195.00/hr

2/18/2004 FOP Memo to file 1.00
195.00/hr

2/24/2004 FOP Memo to file re CD testimony re basis of rates 0.50
195.00/hr



CSD Environmental Services Page 8

Hrs/Rate Amount

SUBTOTAL: F 47.50 7,117.50]

March 2004

3/2/2004 FOP Telephone John Kim 0.30
190.00/hr

3/5/2004 FOP Receive & review motion for extension of time to file brief and motion to 0.20
strike hearing officer order from John Kim 195.00/hr

3/8/2004 FOP Receive & review hearing officer order granting extension to file 0.10
post-hearing brief 195.00/hr

PDS Draft response to objection to depositions 7.00
135.00/hr

3/9/2004 PDS Revise and file response to depositions 5.80
140.00/hr

FOP Receive & review Agency brief; fax same to Cindy Davis and Joe 1.00
Truesdale 195.00/hr

3/10/2004 PDS Draft reply brief 6.30
140.00/hr

3/11/2004 PDS Draft reply brief 6.50
140.00/hr

3/12/2004 PDS Revise and file reply brief 2.70
140.00/hr

3/18/2004 FOP Work on motion to amend reply brief by interlineation 0.70
195.00/hr

3/29/2004 FOP Telephone Cindy Davis 0.20
195.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: [, 30.80 4,413.00]

April 2004

4/7/2004 FOP Telephone Joe Truesdale; receive and review Board opinion and order 0.20
195.00/hr

4/8/2004 FOP Letter to Cindy Davis transmitting opinion and order and discussing 0.60
strategy for remaining cases 195.00/hr

4/9/2004 FOP Finalize letter to Cindy Davis 0.10
195.00/hr

4/12/2004 FOP Receive & review certified copy of opinion and order from POB; tel 0.40
Cindy Davis (3x) - 195.00/hr

4/23/2004 PDS Review procedural rules re attorneys fees; research and draft motion 6.50
140.00/hr

4/26/2004 PDS Draft affidavit of FOP; revise motion 3.20
140.00/hr

4/27/2004 PDS Revise affidavit; revise motion 1.50
140.00/hr

4/28/2004 PDS Revise affidavit and motion 0.50
140.00/hr



CSD Environmental Services Page 9

Hrs/Rate Amount

4/29/2004 FOP Review and amend Motion for Attomey’s Fees and affidavit; remove 1.00
non-Ayersll-related charges from billing exhibit 195.00/hr

SUBTOTAL: [ 14.00 2,086.50]

For professional services rendered 257.30 $42,744.50

Additional Charges

Qty/Price

May 2003

5/2/2003 Photocopying 139 27.80
Illinois Ayers Co. 0.20
FAX to FCP from C. Davis 7 1.40

0.20
5/3/2003 Check #21048 to Illinois Pollution Control Board for filing fee for appeal 1 75.00

Illinois Ayers Co. . 75.00
Postage 1 10.45

10.45
5/5/2003 Postage 1 2.12

2.12
Photocopying 22 4.40

0.20
5/8/2003 FAXto FOP from C. Hawbaker (EPA) 2 0.40

Illinois Ayers Co. 0.20
5/28/2003 Photocopying 134 26.80

0.20
Postage 1 4.79

4.79
5/30/2003 Telephone charges 1 0.06

0 0.06

SUBTOTAL: 0 [ 153.22]

June 2003

6/3/2003 Photocopying 7 1.40
0.20

FAXto FOP from C. Davis 7 1.40
0.20

6/30/2003 Lexis charges 1 4.77
4.77

SUBTOTAL: [ 7.57]



CSD Environmental Services Page 10

July 2003

Postage

Photocopying

Photocopying

Postage

9/11/2003 FAX to FOP from 0. Davis

9/16/2003 FAX to FOP from Davis

9/18/2003 FAX to FOP from Trusdale

9/22/2003 Postage

Photocopying

9/30/2003 Lexis charges

Telephone charges

10/16/2003 Photocopying

10/23/2003 Photocopying

Postage

10/29/2003 FAX to FOP from Truesdale

Qty/Price Amount

7.56

17.40

19.20

4.79

48.95]

1.20

5.80

0.20

4.33

37.20

32.59

0.17

81.49]

3.40

38.40

6.07

0.60

48.47]

7/7/2003

7/14/2003

SUBTOTAL:

September 2003

SUBTOTAL:

(~t’,fr,hôr9flfl~

7.56
87

0.20
96

0.20

4.79

6
0.20

29
0.20

0.20

4.33
186

0.20

32.59

0.17

17
0.20
192

0.20

6.07
3

0.20

SUBTOTAL:

November 2003

Postage 1.2011/7/2003
1.20



OSD Environmental Services Page 11

Qty/Pnce Amount

11/21/2003 FAX to FOP from John Kim 2 0.40
0.20

11/24/2003 Photocopying 377 75.40
0.20

11/26/2003 Photocopying 132 26.40
0.20

11/30/2003 Lexis charges 1 11.17
11.17

SUBTOTAL: [ 114.57]

December 2003

12/1/2003 FAXfrom J.Kim to FOP 16 3.20
0.20

Photocopying 12 2.40
0.20

12/2/2003 FAXto FOP from Sudiman . 3 0.60
0.20.

Photocopying 0 286 57.20
0.20

12/4/2003 Photocopying . 85 17.00
0.20

12/5/2003 FAX to FOP from Cindy Davis 4 0.80
0.20

12/6/2003 Federal Express charges to D. Gunn from FOP 1 0 21.49
21.49

12/8/2003 Postage 1 4.10
4.10

Photocopying 173 34.60
0.20

12/11/2003 Photocopying 32 6.40
0.20

Postage 1 3.95
395 ~0

12/12/2003 Check #21 580 to Hillier Storage forfile retrieval 1 7.50
7.50

12/15/2003 FAXto FOP from John Kim 17 3.40
0.20

12/16/2003 Photocopying 17 3.40
0.20

12/30/2003 Photocopying 209 41.80
0.20

12/31/2003 Lexis charges 1 155.82
155.82

SUBTOTAL: [ 363.66]



OSD Environmental Services Page 13

Qty/Price Amount

SUBTOTAL: - [ 221.51]

March 2004

3/5/2004 FAX to FOP from Davis 3 0.60
0.20

FAX to FOP from John Kim 15 3.00
0.20

3/9/2004 Photocopying 34 6.80
0.20

3/10/2004 Photocopying 96 19.20
0.20

3/11/2004 Postage 1 4.33
4.33

3/12/2004 Postage 0 1 6.57
6.57

Photocopying 164 32.80
0.20

3/30/2004 Photocopying 24 4.80
0.20

Postage 1. 1.80
1.80

3/31/2004 Lexis charges 1 120.95
120.95

SUBTOTAL: [ 200.85]

April 2004

4/9/2004 Photocopying 11 2.20
0.20

4/13/2004 Photocopying 8 1.60
0.20

Photocopying 8 1.60

0.20

SUBTOTAL: [ 5.40]

Total costs $1,711.99


